THIS IS A DECISION PAPER

TO:

HARDIN COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION

FROM:
Nannette Johnston, Superintendent
DATE:

JULY 17, 2014
SUBJECT:
APPROVAL OF CHANGE ORDERS 2.1 – 2.3 VINE GROVE ELEMENTARY 


PHASE 2
ISSUE:  The Board needs to approve change orders 2.1 – 2.3 on Vine Grove Elementary Phase 2.
FACTS:
The Kentucky Department of Education requires that the Local Board of Education approve Change Orders on projects prior to their approval.  A summary of change orders 2.1 – 2.3 are listed below and supporting documentation is attached.

	
	Item
	Reason Change
	Amount

	2.1
	Change in grading and drainage work in courtyard area.
	Due to an inaccurate FFE on the storage building, several modifications are necessary to make the grading and drainage work in the courtyard area. The FFE is approximately 1' higher than indicated on the site survey (please see attached jpg).  Several options with Phillips Brothers were discussed and this appears to be the most cost effective and best solution. If there is no adjustment to the rim elevation on DI-3A, there will be a very steep drop from the walk to the storm inlet which will be difficult to maintain and creates a potential safety concern. By raising the rim on DI-3A to eliminate the maintenance and safety concern, another inlet to capture storm runoff needs to be added in this area. This also changes a few spot elevations in the vicinity (please see attached drawing).


	$2,604.48

	2.2
	Add man gate at baseball field.
	This gate will allow shorter access point for the Elementary School students to enter the ball fields. 
	$617.00

	3.3
	Change finish on bleacher riser boards.
	The credit for mill finish in lieu of powder coating on the bleacher riser boards is provided below.
	     ($300.00)

	
	
	                                                                

Total 
	$2,921.48


RECOMMENDATION


I RECOMMEND THE HARDIN COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION APPROVE CHANGE ORDERS 2.1 – 2.3 FOR THE VINE GROVE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL PHASE 2 RENOVATION PROJECT IN THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF $2,921.48.
RECOMMENDED MOTION


I MOVE THE HARDIN COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION APPROVE CHANGE ORDERS 2.1 – 2.3 FOR THE VINE GROVE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL PHASE 2 RENOVATION PROJECT IN THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF $2,921.48.
